External Baseline Adjustments for SCAQMD

Adjustments (External) in SC District

Annual

BA220

2

BA1122

BA1113

BA1133

Year

TOG

ROG

NOX

SOX

co

PM

PM10

TOG ROG

TOG ROG

TOG ROG

TOG

ROG

NOX

SOX

co

PM

PM10

1990

31.99 3.68

1995

31.99 3.68

1997

31.99 3.68

1998

0.00  -0.01

31.99 3.68

2000

0.00  -0.01

31.99 3.68

2001

-3.92

-3.59

-3.85

-0.02

-38.23

-0.05

-0.05

-6.27 -5.07

0.02 0.00

31.99 3.68

2002

-3.50

-3.21

-3.42

-0.02

-34.18

-0.06

-0.06

-5.49 -5.28

0.03  0.01

31.99 3.68

2003

-3.18

-2.92

-3.04

-0.02

-31.09

-0.06

-0.06

-2.91 -2.80

0.04 0.01

31.99 3.68

2004

-2.90

-2.67

-2.57

-0.02

-28.58

-0.06

-0.05

-3.02  -2.91

0.05 0.01

31.99 3.68

2005

-2.65

-2.44

-2.34

-0.02

-24.55

-0.06

-0.06

-3.14 -3.02

0.04 0.01

31.99 3.68

2006

-2.27

-2.08

-2.13

-0.02

-22.62

-0.05

-0.05

-3.19 -3.07

0.07 0.03

31.99 3.68

2007

-2.08

-1.90

-1.95

-0.02

-20.83

-0.05

-0.05

-3.32 -3.20

0.07  0.01

31.99 3.68

2008

-1.90

-1.74

-1.78

-0.02

-19.20

-0.06

-0.06

-3.46 -3.32

0.06 0.00

31.99 3.68

2009

-1.74

-1.59

-1.51

-0.02

-17.68

-0.06

-0.06

-3.59 -3.45

0.06 0.00

31.99 3.68

2010

-1.58

-1.45

-1.38

-0.02

-15.08

-0.06

-0.06

-3.72 -3.58

0.07  0.00

31.99 3.68

26.76

-1.34

-1.38

-0.02

-15.08

-0.06

-0.06

Adjust

ments (External) in SC District

Summer

BA220

2

BA1122

BA1113

BA1133

Year

TOG

ROG

NOX

SOX

co

PM

PM10

TOG ROG

TOG ROG

TOG ROG

1990

31.99 3.68

1995

31.99 3.68

1997

31.99 3.68

1998

0.00  -0.01

31.99 3.68

2000

0.00  -0.01

31.99 3.68

2001

-3.74

-3.42

-3.56

-0.03

-37.83

-0.05

-0.05

-5.28 -5.07

0.02  0.01

31.99 3.68

2002

-3.34

-3.05

-3.15

-0.03

-33.81

-0.06

-0.06

-5.50 -5.29

0.04 0.02

31.99 3.68

2003

-3.02

-2.77

-2.81

-0.02

-30.75

-0.06

-0.06

-2.92 -2.80

0.05 0.02

31.99 3.68

2004

-2.76

-2.53

-2.37

-0.02

-28.26

-0.06

-0.05

-3.03  -2.91

0.05 0.02

31.99 3.68

2005

-2.52

-2.31

-2.16

-0.02

-24.28

-0.06

-0.06

-3.14 -3.02

0.05 0.01

31.99 3.68

2006

-2.16

-1.97

-1.97

-0.02

-22.36

-0.05

-0.05

-3.20 -3.07

0.08 0.03

31.99 3.68

2007

-1.97

-1.80

-1.80

-0.02

-20.60

-0.05

-0.05

-3.33 -3.20

0.08 0.01

31.99 3.68

2008

-1.81

-1.65

-1.64

-0.02

-18.98

-0.06

-0.06

-3.46 -3.33

0.07 0.00

31.99 3.68

2009

-1.65

-1.51

-1.40

-0.02

-17.48

-0.06

-0.06

-3.59 -3.45

0.07 0.00

31.99 3.68

2010

-1.51

-1.37

-1.27

-0.02

-14.92

-0.06

-0.06

-3.73 -3.58

0.08  0.01

31.99 3.68

26.84

-1.27

-1.27

-0.02

-14.92

-0.06

-0.06




